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APPLICANT INFORMATION

FoPa Partners, LLC                                                                      (314) 231-5700

Applicant’s Name Telephone 

3441 Olive Street  St. Louis, MO 63103 

Applicant’s Street Address City/State/Zip 

47-4718313 

Applicant’s Federal Tax Identification Number 

Stephen A. Smith, Manager          (314) 231-5700 

Name and Title of Responsible Officer Telephone 

steve.smith@thelawrencegroup.com (314) 231-0816 

E-Mail Fax 

c/o Lawrence Group, 319 North 4th Street--Suite 1000 St. Louis, Missouri 63102  

Street Address City/State/Zip 

William J. Kuehling, Thompson Coburn LLP (314) 552-6394 

Attorney for or Authorized Representative of Applicant Telephone 

wkuehling@thompsoncoburn.com (314) 552-7000 

E-Mail Fax 

One US Bank Plaza St. Louis, MO 63101 

Street Address City/State/Zip 
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT TEAM 

(1) Provide relevant information on the Applicant’s background and development 

experience.  Demonstrate that the Applicant possesses the technical ability to 

complete and operate the project.  Include resumes of key individuals assigned 

to the project.   

The Applicant is an affiliate of Lawrence Group.  Lawrence Group is a nationally 
noted architectural and interior design firm, formed in 1983.  Other affiliates of 
Lawrence Group have significant experience in real estate development. Projects 
completed by those affiliates include the redevelopment of the former Union 
Pacific Building in downtown St. Louis and the development of the Triumph Grill 
and Hotel Ignacio in midtown St. Louis.  An affiliate of the Applicant is currently 
in the process of developing 634 N. Grand Avenue as office, hotel and restaurant 
space.  See Lawrence Group resume and resumes of key Lawrence Group staff who 
will be responsible for the development, attached as part of Exhibit 1.  While 
affiliates of the Applicant’s parent have significant development experience, the 
Applicant recognizes that additional skills are needed to successfully finance, 
develop, and operate the project. Therefore, the Applicant has engaged a team of 
professionals, listed below, to complement the parent’s skills, abilities, and 
experience.  The Applicant or an affiliate is expected to develop RPA 1, described 
below; the Applicant, an Applicant affiliate or other entities may develop RPAs 2, 
3 and/or 4.     

(2) Identify the Applicant’s consultants involved or proposed to be involved in the 

project, noting relevant experience on similar projects (i.e., civil engineer, land 

use planner, Applicant’s legal counsel, Applicant’s financial advisor).  Provide 

addresses and other contact information for each consultant. 

The Applicant has engaged the consultants and other professionals listed in the 
table below to assist in the development of the project. The SLDC and the TIF 
Commission are familiar with many of the entities and individuals listed in the 
table.  Resumes for those entities and individuals are not attached but are available 
upon request.  Resumes for entities and individuals new to the City of St. Louis are 
attached as part of Exhibit 1.  Additional consultants and professionals may be 
retained in the future.   

Of particular importance, the Applicant has engaged Andrew Turf Senior Vice 
President of High Street Retail Services for CBRE in Los Angeles, to market the 
retail and restaurant components of the project to local and regional restauranteurs 
and retailers new to the City and, in many cases, the region. Mr. Turf has an 
extensive decade-long career in commercial real estate that includes high street 
luxury retail tenant representation and landlord representation.  Tenants with whom 
Mr. Turf has relationships include retailers Apple, Bobbi Brown, Farfetch, Cutler & 
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Gross, Linda Farrow, Soho House, Neuehouse, Alexander McQueen, Belstaff, Jo 
Malone, Crate & Barrel, CB2, Williams-Sonoma, Saturdays Surf, Victoria’s Secret, 
H&M, & Other Stories, and Suit Supply, and restaurant luminaires such as Nuno 
Mendes (of the Chiltern Firehouse), Jason Atherton, Alan Yau, Jamie Oliver, and 
Gordon Ramsay.  Mr. Turf has successfully integrated such retailers and 
restauranteurs in the rehabilitation of the historic 19th century Old Spitalfields 
Market in East London as well as in other developments.  Mr. Turf’s resume is 
attached as part of Exhibit 1.  The Applicant intends to intensively recruit retailers 
located outside the City and the region to fill all of the development’s retail space 
and believes that Mr. Turf’s expertise will allow the Applicant to achieve this goal 
to the maximum possible extent. 

In addition, Brad Beracha of B-Creative Concepts, a recognized restaurant creative 
force, will provide his expertise for the redevelopment’s food and restaurant leasing 
efforts as a member of REV Hospitality, LLC, an entity formed by an affiliate of 
the Applicant to lease the retail and restaurant space from the developer and 
sublease such space to retail and restaurant tenants.  Mr. Beracha’s resume is 
attached as part of Exhibit 1.  Exhibit 1 also includes graphics showing the types 
of retail and restaurant tenants targeted by the Applicant and the Applicant’s 
brokers.   

The Applicant has also engaged DCM Group to provide office leasing services for 
the proposed redevelopment project.  DCM has successfully developed and 
attracted office tenants for a variety of properties in the St. Louis region.  DCM’s 
brochure is attached as part of Exhibit 1.  DCM has engaged with Balke Brown 
Transwestern, a broker who represents office tenants, to identify office tenants for 
the proposed redevelopment.  A letter from Balke confirming that letter of intent 
negotiations are proceeding for a particular office tenant’s interest in the space is 
attached as part of Exhibit 1.   

The proposed development also includes an approximately 30,000 sq. ft. retail 
space intended for a specialty retailer.  DCM is working with L3 Corporation, a 
broker who represents such tenants, to lease the specialty retail space.  A letter 
from L3 confirming that letter of intent negotiations are proceeding with a particular 
retailer interested in the space is attached as part of Exhibit 1. 
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BUSINESS ENTITIES ENGAGED 

CITY FOUNDRY AT CORTEX 

ROLE NAME/ADDRESS CONTACT/TELEPHONE/E-MAIL STATUS

Developer FoPa Partners, LLC 
c/o The Lawrence Group 
319 N. 4th Street—Suite 1000 
St. Louis, Missouri  63102 

Stephen A. Smith & Amanda Auer 
(314) 231-5700  
steve.smith@thelawrencegroup.com
amanda.auer@thelawrencegroup.com

Engaged 
City Firm 

Architects 
& Interior 
Designers 

The Lawrence Group 
Architects of St. Louis, Inc. 
319 N. 4th Street—Suite 1000 
St. Louis, Missouri  63102 

Stephen A. Smith  
(314) 231-5700  
steve.smith@thelawrencegroup.com

Engaged 

City Firm 

Civil 
Engineers 

Grimes Consulting,  
12300 Old Tesson Road  
Suite 300D 
St. Louis, Missouri 63128 

Joe Grimes 
(314)849-6100 
joeg@grimesconsulting.com

Engaged 

TIF 
Counsel 

Thompson Coburn LLP 
One US Bank Plaza 
St. Louis, Missouri 63101 

William J. Kuehling 
(314) 552-6394  
wkuehling@thompsoncoburn.com

Engaged 
City Firm 

Planners  Development Strategies 
10 S. Broadway—Suite 1500 
St. Louis, Missouri  63102 

Larry Marks  
(314) 421-2800 
LEM@development-strategies.com

Engaged 

City Firm 

Lender Eagle Bank Trust Company  
   of Missouri  
5721 South Lindbergh Blvd. 
St. Louis, Missouri 63123 

William Springer 
(314)845-0278 
wspringer@eaglebankandtrust.com

Engaged 

Account- 
ants 

RubinBrown 
One North Brentwood Blvd. 
St. Louis, Missouri 63105 

Dave Herdlick 
(314) 290-3383 
Dave.Herdlick@rubinbrown.com

Engaged 

Pre-Const-
ruction  
Services 

S.M. Wilson and Co. 
2185 Hampton Avenue 
St. Louis, Missouri 63139 

Scott Wilson 
(314) 645-9598 
Scott.wilson@smwilson.com

Engaged 
City Firm

Environ-
mental 
Consultant 

SCI Engineering, Inc. 
130 Point West Blvd. 
St. Charles, Missouri 63301 

Benjamin K. Butterfield 
(636) 949-8200 
bbutterfield@sciengineering.com

Engaged 

Retail 
Leasing 
Agent 

CBRE, Inc. 
400 S. Hope St 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

Andrew Turf 
(424) 299-7395 

Engaged 

Office 
Leasing 
Agent 

DCM Management Company 
8300 Eager Road, Suite 601 
Brentwood, Missouri  63144 

Rob Goltermann 
(314) 727-9300, ext 114 
rgoltermann@dcmstl.com

Engaged 

Food and 
Restaurant 
Tenant 
Manager 

REV Hospitality, LLC 
3441 Olive Street 
St. Louis, Missouri 63103 

Brad Beracha 
(314) 707-5882 
brad@bcreativeconcepts.com

Engaged 
City Firm
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(3) Identify whether the Applicant or any consultant is (a) a St. Louis City 

resident or firm, (b) a woman or a minority or (c) a disadvantaged business 

enterprise. 

As indicated in the chart above, six of the twelve participants engaged to date to 
provide services for the project are businesses located in the City of St. Louis.   

As the proposed development has not reached the bidding stage, the names of all 
minority and women’s businesses associated with the project are not yet known.  
S.M. Wilson and Co., the general contractor engaged to perform pre-construction 
services for the redevelopment project, provided the following information 
concerning levels of minority and women’s business and workforce participation 
on the two recent projects listed below and has been recognized by SLATE’s 
Executive Director for its success in minority, women’s, and City resident 
workforce participation.  S.M. Wilson is committed to supporting the utilization of 
MBE, WBE and DBE enterprises.  The developer and its general contractor will 
comply with the Mayor’s Executive Order concerning MBE and WBE participation 
and with the City’s workforce participation ordinance.  

S.M. WILSON PARTICIPATION HISTORY 

O’Fallon Park 

Recreation Center IKEA 

M/WBE: 54.5% 37% 

Apprenticeship: 13.6% 14% 

Minority Workforce: 33.4% 20% 

Female Workforce: 3.7% 5% 

City Resident Workforce: 16.7% 9% 

Amanda Auer, General Counsel, Bridget Bogan Keitel, Senior Associate, and 
Laura Conrad, Chief Financial Officer for Lawrence Group, and Barbara Geisman 
of Thompson Coburn are women who are significantly involved in the project.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

(4) Describe the proposed project, including the size and scope and phasing of the 

proposed project.  Specifically outline residential development, if any, to be 

included in the project. 

Generally. The Applicant plans a unique mixed-use concept for the proposed 
redevelopment area, as discussed below.  The Applicant has worked closely with 
Cortex and Saint Louis University leadership in planning the proposed 
redevelopment project.  The proposed name of the new complex will be “City 
Foundry Saint Louis at Cortex” which the Applicant plans to trademark.  The 
Applicant plans to environmentally remediate the remaining historic foundry 
structures in the redevelopment area and to historically and substantially 
rehabilitate them.  New construction is also planned for the redevelopment area, as 
described below.   

Architectural renderings and other drawings illustrating the proposed project are 
included in Exhibit 2.   

Proposed Redevelopment Area. The overall proposed Redevelopment Area 
includes approximately 16.7 acres located in the area bounded by South 
Vandeventer, Forest Park Avenue, Prospect Avenue, and I-64, as shown on the 
map below.  Approximately 10.4 acres—approximately 63% of the overall 
proposed redevelopment area—are owned or controlled by the Applicant.   
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As discussed below, the Applicant proposes to develop the area in four (4) phases 
or Redevelopment Project Areas (“RPAs”).   

The Applicant owns or controls approximately 9.7 acres, or approximately 86%, of 
the approximately 11.3 acres included in proposed RPA 1.  The remainder of the 
RPA 1 property, except for a small outdoor advertising parcel, is owned by the 
State of Missouri on behalf of the Missouri Department of Transportation 
(“MoDOT”), by SLCC Real Estate LLC, an affiliate of Cortex, and by the City and 
its Land Reutilization Authority (“LRA”).  The Applicant is currently negotiating 
with MoDOT, Cortex and the City for control of that property.  The Applicant has 
an option on the LRA property.  The Applicant has no plans to acquire the outdoor 
advertising parcel. 

The Applicant owns or controls all of the approximately 1.3 acres included in 
proposed RPA 2.  

SLCC Real Estate LLC, an affiliate of Cortex, and MoDOT own all of the 
approximately 4.7 acres included in proposed RPAs 3 and 4.  The Applicant is 
currently negotiating with Cortex and MoDOT for control of that property.  

Additional information on the ownership of the property in the proposed 
redevelopment area and the status of acquisition initiatives is provided in Exhibit 

3.  The Applicant does not intend to use and does not request eminent domain 
authority for the proposed project. 

Proposed Redevelopment Phasing.  The Applicant proposes to develop the area in 
four (4) phases.  The proposed phases, or RPAs, are shown on the map below.  
RPA boundaries are approximate and subject to change based on survey. 

PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT AREA WITH RPAs

RPA 

1

RPA 

3

RPA 

2

RPA 

4
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Proposed Redevelopment Project.  The Applicant intends to develop the proposed 
redevelopment area with a unique mix of uses designed to complement and 
enhance the Cortex development to the east and the Saint Louis University main 
campus to the north.   

Phase 1, or RPA 1, will include the Project’s centerpiece, rehabilitation of the 

historic foundry buildings with a new concept that has been successful in several 
other cities in the United States and abroad, but has not yet arrived in the St. Louis 
region.  That concept integrates unique retailers and restauranteurs with a “food 
hall” environment described in the July 2016 article from Restaurant-
Hospitality.com included in Exhibit 2.  According to the article, the large Ponce 
City Market in Atlanta and the smaller Gotham West Market in New York City are 
successful applications of the “food hall” concept.  Sasha Levine chronicled “The 
Food Hall Revolution” in Departures magazine in March 2014:  “Forget what you 
know about the food court; there’s a new definition on the rise. What once conjured 
images of chain restaurants and fast food is being reinvented as the latest trend in 
culinary culture: the food hall, a haven for artisanal and specialty purveyors, buzzy 
food stalls and upscale restaurants.” That article is also included in Exhibit 2.  

The Applicant’s concept for the Foundry will integrate the new generation of food 
hall with unique new retail and unique stand-alone restaurants in the Foundry 
project.  An affiliate of the Applicant will manage the food hall portion of the 
development, including curating the different food tenants and programming 
events. 
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To develop this retail and food hall concept, the Applicant has engaged Andrew 
Turf Senior Vice President of High Street Retail Services for CBRE in Los 
Angeles.  Mr. Turf has an extensive decade-long career in commercial real estate 
that includes high street luxury retail tenant representation and landlord 
representation.  Tenants with whom Mr. Turf has relationships include retailers 
Apple, Bobbi Brown, Farfetch, Cutler & Gross, Linda Farrow, Soho House, 
Neuehouse, Alexander McQueen, Belstaff, Jo Malone, Crate & Barrel, CB2, 
Williams-Sonoma, Saturdays Surf, Victoria Secrets, H&M, & Other Stories, and 
Suit Supply and restaurant luminaires such as Nuno Mendes (of the Chiltern 
Firehouse), Jason Atherton, Alan Yau, Jamie Oliver, and Gordon Ramsay.  Mr. 
Turf has successfully integrated such retailers and restauranteurs in the 
rehabilitation of the historic 19th century Old Spitalfields Market in East London as 
well as in other developments.   

Current plans for RPA 1 anticipate approximately 150,000 sq. ft. of leasable retail, 
restaurant and food hall space in the former foundry complex, including a 20,000 
sq. ft. of indoor common seating area conforming to the dynamic food hall 
standard.  In addition, the site plan for the RPA 1 area will include extensive 
external public gateway spaces.  Phase 1 is also expected to include a single-tenant 
30,000 sq. ft. retail space in the Byco Building, an existing structure at the 
northeast corner of the redevelopment area, intended for a specialty retailer.  The 
Applicant is in negotiations with a specialty retailer, a national company that would 
be new to the City, for the Byco Building retail space. 

RPA 1 is also expected to include approximately 78,000 sq. ft. of architecturally 
unique contiguous office space in the former foundry complex and 30,000 sq. ft. of 
additional non-contiguous office space in lower level of the Byco Building.  The 
Applicant is currently in negotiations with a national software developer, presently 
located in Clayton and anticipating significant growth, for an estimated 35,000 sq. 
ft. of the anticipated office space in the foundry complex and with an incubator 
organization which is considering the location of a new innovation center in the 
Foundry complex.   

Equally important, Phase I will include significant portions of the extensive 
infrastructure necessary to support the future phases of the development.  Such 
infrastructure is expected to include a new vehicular entry drive from Vandeventer 
Avenue, a variety of pedestrian amenities, a new common area street-like 
environment bisecting the former foundry site, improvements to the existing public 
streets within and adjacent to the development, a new multi-level 175,000 sq. ft. 
parking structure with approximately 500 spaces, other parking facilities, and 
utility relocations and reconfigurations.   

A “high-line” elevated railroad trestle also bisects the foundry site portion of the 
development.  The Applicant is in negotiations with the Norfolk Southern Railway 
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Company, which controls portions of the rail right-of-way, and with Great Rivers 
Greenway, and will attempt to improve that right-of-way as a unique pedestrian and 
cycling feature that connects the development to other portions of the Great Rivers 
Greenway trail system. 

The concept plans below show the currently anticipated RPA 1 retail, restaurant, 
food hall, office, parking structure and site improvement layouts.  Architectural 
renderings and drawings illustrating the proposed project are included in Exhibit 2. 

RPA 1 CONCEPT PLANS

Retail 
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Phase 2 is intended to consist of a residential tower on the northern edge of the 

redevelopment area facing Forest Park Avenue.  At this time, it is anticipated that 
the tower will be an approximate 380,000 sq. ft., 24-story structure that offers 
approximately 280 market rate studio, one-bedroom and two-bedroom residential 
apartments.  The building is also expected to include a community room, fitness 
center, a pool and structured parking as amenities for its residents.   

Phase 3 is expected to occupy a portion of the proposed redevelopment area 

currently and primarily owned by a Cortex affiliate and to consist of a new multi-
story office tower and associated parking and retail/restaurant space fronting 
Vandeventer Avenue.   

Phase 4 is expected to occupy the remaining portion of the proposed 

redevelopment area currently and primarily owned by a Cortex affiliate and to 
consist of an additional new multi-story office tower and associated parking and 
retail/restaurant space fronting Vandeventer Avenue.   

In order to upgrade and rectify the current potential health hazards and obsolete 
condition in the proposed redevelopment area, the Applicant plans to conduct a 
thorough renovation that will include the abatement of environmental concerns and 
the full replacement of the plumbing, mechanical, electrical, and fire-safety 
systems. 

The following graphic shows the conceptual plan for the overall proposed project.

(5) Define the boundaries of the proposed TIF area by address and locator 

number(s).  Include a map of the proposed TIF area. 

A table showing all of the parcels in each proposed Redevelopment Project Area is 
provided in Exhibit 3.  The table provides locator numbers, owner names, property 

RPA 

1 

RPA 

3 

RPA 

2 

RPA 

4 
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addresses, and current assessed values for each parcel, as well as the status of 
acquisition initiatives. 

Several maps of the proposed redevelopment area and photographs of the existing 
properties are also included in Exhibit 3. 

(6) Identify the property which is currently in the control of the Applicant via 

ownership or option.  If under option, note the option expiration date. 

The table provided in Exhibit 3 also shows the site control status for each parcel 
within the proposed redevelopment area.  The Applicant owns or is currently 
negotiating for the acquisition of all of the parcels in the proposed redevelopment 
area except for a small outdoor advertising parcel.  This application does not 
request and the Applicant does not intend to use eminent domain for the acquisition 
of any parcels within the proposed redevelopment area.   

(7) Is the property currently zoned for the proposed use?  If not, what zoning 

change will be required? 

The entire proposed redevelopment area is currently zoned “K” Unrestricted.  This 
zoning designation allows general and professional offices, retail stores, wholesale 
distribution, parking facilities, wholesale businesses, manufacturing, and 
warehousing.  A zoning variance or zoning change will be required for the 
residential tower planned for Phase 2. 

We have been advised by the City’s Planning and Urban Design staff that all of 
proposed redevelopment area is designated in the City’s Strategic Land Use Plan as 
a “Specialty Mixed Use” area, defined in the Plan as “Areas like Downtown St. 
Louis where it is intended that a unique mix of uses be preserved and developed.” 
The proposed redevelopment clearly fits within this designation.   

(8) Will the proposed project result in the relocation of residential, commercial or 

industrial facilities?  If so, discuss the nature of any anticipated relocations. 

All of the property in the proposed redevelopment area is vacant, except for the 
RPA 3 and 4 parcels currently owned by Cortex and the outdoor advertising parcel.  
The Cortex parcels are currently being used by Spire, formerly the Laclede Gas 
company, for storage and construction staging—Spire understands that its use of 
the parcels is temporary and will end when development is ready to commence, 
whether such development is by the Applicant or by others.  The Applicant does 
not at this time intend to acquire the outdoor advertising parcel.  Therefore, it is not 
anticipated that any permanent location will be required for any of the development 
proposed.   
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(9) Specifically describe the public benefit to the City resulting from the 

development of this project. 

The proposed redevelopment project will provide several important public benefits 
to the City of St. Louis.   

First, the majority of the proposed redevelopment area is vacant and a very 
unattractive eyesore, in a highly visible corridor adjacent to both a major City 
arterial and Interstate 64.  The blighted condition of the property, as described in 
the blighting study attached as Exhibit 6, detracts from the appeal of the City of St. 
Louis, Saint Louis University, and the emerging Cortex district.  The attractive 
redevelopment and adaptive reuse proposed for the area through completion of the 
proposed project will eliminate the eyesore and enhance the viability of the 
surrounding area by establishing this property as a unique and important retail and 
commercial destination in Midtown St. Louis.   

Second, it is anticipated that the project can create or attract approximately nearly 
1,800 full time-equivalent permanent jobs, as detailed in the chart attached as 
Exhibit 4. 

Third, the project is expected to create a significant amount of desirable new and 
attractively rehabilitated office space that will attract occupants not currently 
located in the City.  The new office space will be architecturally unique consistent 
with the “creative environment” that high-tech innovative companies seek—as a 
result, it is expected that most of the occupants of the office space will be new to 
the City.  Even with an approved TIF, those new occupants are expected to 
generate significant amounts of new earnings and payroll tax revenue for the City, 
as detailed in Exhibit 5. 

Fourth, even with TIF, the proposed project will create a significant amount of new 
destination retail that is expected to generate significant amounts of new sales and 
other tax revenue for the City, as detailed in Exhibit 5, without creating a 
disproportionate new demand for City services.  As discussed above, targeted 
tenants for the project’s retail areas are vendors new to the region and new to the 
City. 

Fifth, construction of the proposed new residential tower will provide opportunities 
for new residents to locate in the City, particularly for employees of Cortex 
businesses, Saint Louis University, and the Washington University Medical Center 
complex, enhancing the likelihood that such employees will spend more of their 
disposable income in the City. 

Finally, the redevelopment project’s adaptive reuse of unique historic structures 
will help preserve the City’s architectural heritage and an historic building complex 
that is a Midtown landmark. 
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STATUTORY ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 

(10) State the need and justification for TIF assistance. Explain how the Applicant 

intends to demonstrate compliance with the “but for” test.  Discuss methods 

taken to explore alternative methods of financing. 

As indicated in the development and operating proforma included in Exhibit 5, the 
proposed redevelopment is not feasible without TIF assistance.  As further 
evidence that TIF is necessary to enable this development to proceed, at least one 
other developer previously attempted to redevelop this site without success.  That 
developer planned to demolish the entire site and construct suburban retail shops.   

In addition, the magnitude of the proposed project involves significant construction 
of costly infrastructure that will produce little or no operating revenue.  Those 
infrastructure improvements include replacement of outdated and inappropriately 
located utilities, new pedestrian and vehicular rights-of-way, upgrades to existing 
streets, new public gateway spaces, parking facilities, and extensive work to 
connect the Great Rivers Greenway trail through the development. 

In addition to tax increment financing, the Applicant is seeking Missouri 
Brownfield tax credits to offset a portion of the cost of environmentally 
remediating the site and federal and Missouri historic tax credits to offset a portion 
of the costs of historically rehabilitating the remaining structures in the area.  The 
Applicant also intends to form a Transportation Development District to assist in 
financing a portion of the transportation-related infrastructure costs as well as a 
Community Improvement District to assist in financing the development costs and 
provide funds for enhanced management of the completed project.  The estimated 
impacts of all of these additional incentives on the project’s estimated development 
budget are illustrated in Exhibit 5.  However, as Exhibit 5 demonstrates, the costs 
developing the unique proposed project cannot be supported by the above 
incentives and the income-producing uses proposed for the redevelopment area 
alone. 

Therefore, but for the approval of tax increment financing for the project, the 
redevelopment project will not proceed. 

(11) Discuss the condition(s) that would qualify the proposed TIF District as a 

“blighted area” or “conservation area,” as defined under Mo. Rev. Stat. 

99.805.

The Applicant has retained Development Strategies to prepare a formal blighting 
study for the proposed redevelopment area.  That study is attached as Exhibit 6.
As noted in the study, the majority of the property within the proposed 
redevelopment area is currently vacant and in poor condition and has been 
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abandoned for nearly a decade. The majority of the property is also 
environmentally contaminated with of asbestos, manufacturing material/waste, 
heavy metal-impacted masonry, foundry sand, and impacted soil and fill materials.   

In addition, the proposed redevelopment area in its current condition suffers from 
poor security, and inadequate lighting, and outdated fire safety mechanisms.  These 
conditions pose risks to public safety responders and trespassers—the site’s 
prominent vacancy makes it a constant target for vagrancy.  The site’s current 
condition is also conducive to breeding a variety of vermin.   

The combination of  these factors  result in this  site constituting a menace to the 
public health, safety and welfare and the Applicant is confident that the proposed 
redevelopment area qualifies as a “blighted area” as defined in Section 99.805 
RSMo. 

(12) Attach a letter from a financial institution indicating (a) that the Applicant has 

sufficient financial resources to obtain the private financing for the project 

and (b) that the financial institution is committed to provide such private 

financing, subject to normal underwriting criteria. 

See Exhibit 5.   



APPLICATION FOR TAX INCREMENT FINANCING

CITY FOUNDRY SAINT LOUIS AT CORTEX 

- 16 - 

PROJECT COSTS/FINANCING 

(13) Identify sources, amounts, and status of all debt financing and/or equity 

funding available to complete the project.  Does the Applicant anticipate the 

debt to be privately financed by the construction lender or developer or 

publicly sold?  With respect to each source of funds, identify a contact person 

who can verify such source.  

See Exhibit 5 for a detailed project budget including estimated sources and uses of 
funds.  As indicated in the Exhibit, the Applicant anticipates financing the project 
with a combination of private debt and equity, federal and Missouri tax credit 
equity and sales proceeds, Community Improvement District (“CID”) and 
Transportation Development District (“TDD”) debt and TIF debt.   

The Applicant anticipates that the Missouri tax credits will be sold to Missouri 
taxpayers and the sales proceeds invested in the project and that a federal investor 
will become a partner in the development entity and contribute federal historic tax 
credit-based equity.  The Exhibit estimates the credit values; actual credit values 
will depend on definitive tax credit purchase terms and investment structures.  If 
actual value of the credits is less than anticipated, the Applicant will value-engineer 
the project and adjust the budget to accommodate the reduction.   

The Applicant anticipates that private bridge financing will provide a portion of the 
required construction period funding based on the anticipated amount of TIF 
financing and monetized CID and TDD revenues, and the anticipated amounts of 
federal and Missouri tax credits.  A construction lender is expected to provide 
interim first mortgage debt financing for the project based on the debt that can be 
supported by the completed project.  The Applicant also anticipates that a portion 
of the development fee associated with the project will be deferred because sources 
of funds available will not support payment of the full fee.   

The Applicant anticipates that the City will issue a tax increment financing note 
(“TIF Note”) in an agreed-upon amount for each RPA after each phase is complete 
and that debt service will be paid on such notes with TIF revenues and CID and 
TDD revenues.  The Applicant will work with the City to structure the TIF Notes in 
a manner acceptable to the City.  The Applicant anticipates using the TIF Notes and 
associated TIF, TDD and CID revenues as collateral for interim bank or investor 
loans until permanent financing instruments can be issued to refinance the Notes.   

The Applicant has invested significant effort in estimating the costs of developing 
RPA 1 and that effort is reflected in the budget included in Exhibit 5.  
Nevertheless, those estimates are a work in progress and are subject to change.  The 
Applicant will provide a definitive TIF request and budgets for each of RPAs 2, 3, 
and 4 when the applicant requests TIF approval for each remaining RPA. 
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(14) Provide an outline of the costs associated with the development of the 

proposed project(s) and related parcel or parcels located within the TIF area.  

Identify in the outline those costs you would propose to fund with TIF and the 

proposed payback time frame.  Also show:

a. What percent the proposed TIF would be of the total overall anticipated 

development budget. 

b. Schedules demonstrating that projected PILOTS and EATS will cover the 

projected TIF debt service in each year after completion. 

c. Percent of the overall TIF budget to be invested in public infrastructure. 

Exhibit 5 provides an estimated project budget for RPA 1.  All of the estimates 
included in Exhibit 5 are preliminary only and are subject to change.   

The Applicant anticipates that costs funded with the proceeds of TIF financing may 
include, but are not limited to, architectural, engineering, legal, marketing, 
financing, property assembly, site grading, building reconstruction, and 
infrastructure.  Tax increment financing may also be used to offset a portion of the 
costs of rehabilitating the existing structures within the proposed area.   

It is anticipated that “statutory” tax increment financing proceeds in the requested 
amount of $19.4 million will cover approximately 14.5% of the estimated $134.2 
million RPA 1 development costs.    

As detailed in Exhibit 5, infrastructure costs are estimated at approximately $37.8 
million, or 28% of RPA 1’s $134.2 million total estimated costs.  Because a large 
multi-parcel area must be reconfigured and made development-ready, infrastructure 
serving the entire development must be constructed as part of the RPA 1 project.   

The Applicant will provide projections of TIF PILOTs and EATs anticipated to be 
available to service RPA 1’s requested TIF debt as part of Exhibit 5 prior to the 
TIF public hearing.   

(15) List other public incentives, if any, which are being sought by the Applicant in 

furtherance of this project.

As indicated in Exhibit 5, the Applicant is seeking federal, state and City 
incentives in furtherance of its proposed redevelopment project, in addition to TIF.  

City assistance to be requested for the project includes real property tax abatement 
as well as TIF.  As indicated in the Applicant’s cover letter, the proposed 
redevelopment area overlaps an area for which it is believed that affiliates of Saint 
Louis University are considering Chapter 353 designation and associated tax 
abatement.  The Applicant intends to request tax abatement either through the 
University’s Chapter 353 structure or through an independent redevelopment 
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structure that will provide ten (10) years of full real property tax abatement and an 
additional fifteen (15) years of 50% abatement. 

The Applicant is also seeking Missouri Brownfield tax credits to offset a portion of 
the site’s environmental remediation costs and federal and Missouri historic tax 
credits to offset a portion of the costs of rehabilitating the areas historic structures.   

The anticipated CID and TDD are expected to assist in financing a portion of the 
development’s infrastructure and other costs.  The Applicant anticipates monetizing 
100% of an anticipated 1% TDD sales tax and 50% of an anticipated 1% CID sales 
tax for those purposes, as well as monetizing a CID special assessment on retail and 
restaurant uses equal to approximately 50% of what would have been paid with 
respect to those uses if tax abatement were not in place.  It is estimated that the 
monetized CID and TDD revenues will debt service $18.1 million, or 
approximately 13.5% of RPA 1’s estimated cost.  The remaining 50% of the CID 
sales tax will be used to provide special services, in addition to customary services 
included in operating expenses, such as security and programming within the 
proposed redevelopment area to enhance the development’s success.  Enhanced 
success will benefit the City with enhanced tax revenues and an improved image.   

The estimated impact of all of the above incentives on the project’s estimated 
development budget is illustrated in Exhibit 5.   

(16) Provide a pro forma financial statement, showing the projected capitalization 

rate if the project is built without TIF assistance, and the projected 

capitalization rate if the project is built with TIF assistance. 

To be provided as part of Exhibit 5 prior to the TIF public hearing. 

(17) In one page or less, discuss and document information used to describe the 

market feasibility of each element of the proposed project.  If a formal 

feasibility or comparable studies have been prepared, attach such reports as 

an appendix to this application. 

See Exhibit 7. Development Strategies is preparing a market assessment which 
will be provided prior to the TIF public hearing.  

(18) On a revenue worksheet, estimate the incremental property taxes and 

economic activity taxes to be generated by the project. 

To be provided as part of Exhibit 5 prior to the TIF public hearing.   

(19) Provide an estimate of the market value of all fixtures and equipment to be 

used by all owners and tenants that will be taxed as personal property. 

To be provided as part of Exhibit 5 prior to the TIF public hearing.  The value of 
the personal property will vary over time due to depreciation and replacement. 
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ECONOMIC IMPACT 

(20) Who will own the developed property? 

It is anticipated that the Applicant or a to-be-formed affiliate of the Applicant will 
own all of the developed property in proposed RPA 1.  The Applicant or its affiliate 
may own portions of the developed property in RPAs 2, 3 and 4 but may also 
assign the development rights for all or a portion of the property in those phases to 
one or more sub-developers. 

(21) Estimate the total number of jobs that will be created by this project.  

Describe (a) the potential for hiring such persons from the local population 

and (b) the skill and educational levels, and range of salary and compensation, 

for jobs expected to be created.   

As indicated in Exhibit 4, it is anticipated that the first phase of the redevelopment 
project will create or attract approximately 860 full-time equivalent permanent jobs 
new to the City of St. Louis.  Because many of the retail and restaurant jobs will be 
entry level, it is anticipated that many of those jobs may be filled from the local 
population.  It is not expected that a large percentage of the office jobs can be filled 
from the local population because (a) many of those jobs are expected to be 
relocated from non-City parts of the region; and (b) the new office space is 
expected to be occupied by businesses and activities that require high levels of skill 
and education.  However, some office jobs may be available to the local 
population. The Applicant will work with the St. Louis Agency for Training and 
Employment (“SLATE”) to recruit and employ neighborhood and City residents. 

The food hall and surrounding retail spaces are expected to employ managers, 
service staff, cooks, bussers, and retail clerks in the following broad categories and 
distributions: 33% management staff, 32% “front of house” staff, and 35% “back of 
house” staff.   

Education requirements will range from a high school education for the lower-level 
retail/restaurant jobs to advanced degrees for many of the office employees, and 
minimum wage to full salary positions. The developer will work with SLATE to 
employ neighborhood and City residents. 

The table in Exhibit 4 shows estimated average annualized wages for each full-
time equivalent job, in addition to numbers of jobs estimated for each type of use 
proposed for the redevelopment area. 

As indicated above, an incubator organization is also planning to locate an 
innovation center in City Foundry Saint Louis with the possibility of occupying up 
to 30,000 sq. ft. of RPA 1’s office space.  The new innovation center will support 
entrepreneurs in new business enterprises and will champion those businesses from 
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incubator to storefront by providing creative ideas, marketing, legal assistance, and 
temporary or permanent physical office space.  The Center’s goal is to generate as 
many as 20 - 30 new jobs and internships each year, the majority of which are 
expected to be located in the City, through its development of new businesses.  The 
Center will work closely with other drivers of economic growth in the Midtown 
area, including Cortex, CIC, BioSTL, BioGenerator, ITEN, TechShop and 
numerous others.  The organization believes that its innovation center will bring 
direct economic benefit to the St. Louis region.   

(22) Briefly describe the “economic and quality of life” benefits of the proposed 

project to the City. 

The proposed redevelopment area has been almost entirely vacant for nearly a 
decade and, as discussed above, is an eyesore in the midst of ongoing adjacent 
redevelopment efforts.  The proposed redevelopment project will eliminate the 
area’s current negative influence on surrounding redevelopment initiatives as well 
as add a unique and attractive City retail destination offering products not currently 
available within the City’s boundaries—the proposed project is expected to 
transform the area into a rich blend of arts, culture, retail, food and performances 
that will attract County residents and visitors from outside the region as well as 
City residents.  The redevelopment project is also expected to offer attractive and 
unique new office space that will appeal to businesses now located in the suburbs 
and businesses from outside of the region as well as growing City entrepreneurs. 

The tables provided in Exhibit 5 shows the estimated tax revenues that will be 
generated for the City while the TIF is active and when TIF financing for the area 
ends.  

(23) Describe how this project might act as a catalyst for nearby development 

and/or help stabilize adjacent neighborhoods. 

The proposed redevelopment area is located immediately east of the Cortex 
Innovation Community and immediately south of Saint Louis University’s main 
campus.   

The revival of the 200-acre Cortex Innovation Community in Midtown St. Louis 
has been underway for more than a decade.  This district is home to the Center for 
Emerging Technologies, TechShop, Venture Cafe, Pandora Music, and Uber, as 
well as numerous tech startups and bio-engineering innovators.  More than 2,500 
technology-related jobs have been created in the Cortex area.  Employment in the 
Cortex area is expected to grow to 13,000 permanent jobs and more than 4.5 
million square feet of mixed-use development.   
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Saint Louis University’s main campus is home to approximately 16,000 
undergraduate students who are expected to patronize the redevelopment project’s 
retail and food hall venues. 

The proposed redevelopment project will enhance the attractiveness of both Saint 
Louis University and Cortex by eliminating the area’s current negative influence 
and providing another attraction and living opportunity for the young professionals 
who are populating the University’s faculty, administration and graduate programs 
and employed within Cortex and the Washington University Medical Center.   

Redevelopment of the area immediately south of I-64 adjacent to the proposed 
redevelopment area is proceeding slowly.  That area includes the Armory building 
as well as other sites with potential for redevelopment.  It is envisioned that the 
proposed Foundry redevelopment area can be connected to the area to the south by 
using rights-of-way beneath the elevated portion of I-64 and by utilizing rights-of-
way available to Great Rivers Greenway.  Those potential connections would 
enhance the redevelopment potential of the area south of I-64, as would eliminating 
the blighted conditions that the former foundry buildings now present.   

Since the Foundry redevelopment concept was publicly announced in January 
2016, the Armory building and the adjacent warehouse building have been acquired 
by Green Street Development.  In addition, the Habitat for Humanity property 
immediately to the north of the proposed redevelopment area has recently been 
listed for sale—it is anticipated that the Habitat property will be sold to an entity 
that will produce economic benefit for the City significantly in excess of the 
economic benefit now provided by the Habitat operations.  The Applicant believes 
that the announcement of its Foundry development has catalyzed the positioning of 
the Armory/warehouse property and the Habitat property for development and that 
additional the Foundry development will also stimulate other development activity 
in the areas adjacent to the proposed project. 
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION –

COMMERCIAL PROJECTS 

(24) Identify any proposed/potential tenants of the project.  Have leases been 

negotiated or signed?  What type of lease is contemplated? 

A large national high-tech software development company now located in Clayton 
is currently in the process of investigating an office space lease for approximately 
30,000 - 35,000 square feet of office space in RPA 1.  In addition, an incubator 
organization is planning the location of a 30,000 sq. ft. innovation center in RPA 1. 

A national specialty retailer without a current City location is negotiating a letter of 
intent to lease 30,000 square feet in RPA 1’s Byco Building. 

The Applicant is designing the proposed redevelopment to be similar to Ponce City 
Market at the Historic Sears, Roebuck & Co. Building in Atlanta, Georgia, but with 
a unique midwestern St. Louis flavor.  The Applicant believes that the proposed 
redevelopment will capitalize on the cultural, creative and artistic flair that is 
making the City of St. Louis—the most affordable city for young professionals as 
well as one of the fastest growing startup scenes in the nation—a midwestern gem.  
With its vibrant food hall and retail market and unique office space and residential 
apartments, City Foundry will offer a dynamic mix of chef-driven restaurants and 
market stalls offering a variety of national retail products as well as unique local 
and regional handcrafted market goods, celebrating everything the City and the 
midwest have to offer.  The energy and spirit of St. Louis will be obvious as 
customers stroll through City Foundry. 

(25) Demonstrate how the redevelopment will serve to stabilize areas that have or 

will likely experience deterioration. 

Eliminating the blighting influence of the Federal Mogul property will help 
stabilize the Cortex and Saint Louis University areas to the east and south.  The 
proposed redevelopment will contribute to the overall development of the Midtown 
area and help to arrest future blight in other parts of the community.   

In addition, as discussed in more detail above, redevelopment of the area 
immediately south of I-64 adjacent to the proposed redevelopment area is 
proceeding slowly.  Potential connections between the proposed redevelopment 
area and the area south of I-64 can enhance the redevelopment potential of the area 
south of I-64.   
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(26) Demonstrate how the project will either attract customers from outside the 

City or provide retail/services currently in short supply in the City.  Discuss 

how the new uses might impact nearby competition. 

The proposed redevelopment project is expected to both attract customers from 
outside the City as well as offer new opportunities for City residents and others to 
purchase retail goods in the City.   

As indicated above, a primary focus of the Applicant’s leasing and marketing effort 
is to attract retail sellers both new to the City and new to the region.  Retailers new 
to the region will attract customers from outside the City; retailers new to the City 
will offer City residents opportunities to spend their disposable incomes on 
purchases that generate City tax revenue.  In addition, the realized food hall 
concept, unique within the region, will be a destination attraction for both out of 
town guests and for St. Louis metropolitan area residents.  The Applicant believes 
that the Project will positively impact other nearby businesses by creating synergies 
and attracting more visitors to the Midtown District who will spend money at other 
local attractions and venues as well as at the Foundry.   

The redevelopment project is expected to enhance the attractiveness of Cortex as a 
place to work and do business and the attractiveness of Saint Louis University as a 
higher education choice.  It is expected that the redevelopment project will generate 
more potential customers for other businesses in the Midtown and Central West 
End areas as well as for retailers and restaurants located in City Foundry.  The new 
and unique office space to be offered within the Foundry redevelopment is 
expected to attract jobs with high salaries in emerging life science and technology 
companies—those new workers will also be new prospective customers for other 
businesses in the Midtown and Central West End areas.  

In addition, with future access to the Great Rivers Greenway trail network and 
MetroLink, the Foundry will offer a unique destination for customers who prefer to 
reach their destinations by bicycling, walking or public transportation, as well as 
residents and workers who would like to eliminate their dependency on the 
automobile.   City Foundry will offer the possibility of a healthy, car free lifestyle 
which also has the potential to attract new customers for all of the area’s 
businesses. 

(27) Identify businesses of similar types that will be competing with the TIF area 

businesses. 

The new office development is intended to attract new office businesses from 
outside the City and outside the region; the new residential tower is intended to 
attract new City residents.  Those new workers and residents will bring new 
customers to the City and the redevelopment area.   
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It is intended that the proposed redevelopment area will become home to retailers 
and restaurants that are unique within the City and in the overall St. Louis region.  
The food hall concept will also be unique to the St. Louis region.  It is anticipated 
that the new development will encourage workers within Cortex, the Washington 
University Medical Center and Saint Louis University to remain in the City during 
non-work hours and spend their disposable income in the City rather than in the 
surrounding suburbs. 

While redevelopment area businesses may compete with some existing City 
restaurants, it is anticipated that the overall market for restaurant services will grow 
as a result of the proposed project and that the redevelopment’s impact on existing 
businesses in the City will not be significant.   
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION –

RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS 

(28) Outline how this project will help fulfill a significant need for diverse income 

housing in the City, and how it will impact public services of the City and the 

other taxing districts. 

A new market rate residential rental tower is planned for Phase 2 of the proposed 
redevelopment project.  The Midtown area already is home to significant amounts 
of affordable and student rental homes as well as luxury condominiums.  The 
addition of a new market rate residential rental tower will complement the range of 
housing opportunities that already exist within the area and provide an attractive 
living option for Cortex, Saint Louis University and Washington University 
Medical Center workers. 

It is anticipated that the proposed redevelopment will reduce the need for public 
services in the area by eliminating the area’s current potential for vagrancy and 
fires.  It is also anticipated that new public service demand within the 
redevelopment area will be minimal—the new development’s operators will 
provide trash removal and security services at no cost to the City and will pay 
established rates for new sewer and water infrastructure and ongoing water and 
sewer service consumption.  Finally, while it is anticipated that the new residential 
tower will attract new residents to the City, it is not anticipated that the tower will 
attract families with children who will use the City public school system.  

(29) Demonstrate how the redevelopment will serve to stabilize neighborhood areas 

that have or will likely experience deterioration. 

Please see the various discussions above.
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SCHEDULE 

(30) Provide a preliminary project implementation schedule. 

The anticipated schedule for project implementation is provided below.  This 
schedule is preliminary and subject to change.   

MILESTONE PROPOSED/HOPED-FOR DATE 

TIF Application Submission Week of August 15, 2016 

TIF Committee Meeting To Be Determined 

TIF Commission Meeting  
(Set public hearing) 

Wednesday, September 14, 2016 
(Regular Date) 

TIF Commission Meeting  
(Hold public hearing; make recommendation) 

Wednesday, November 2, 2016 
(Special Date) 

Board Bills to Board of Aldermen  
for Introduction 

Tuesday, November 15, 2016 

Board Bills Introduced Friday, November 18, 2016  

Committee Hearing on Board Bills Week of November 21, 2016 

Second Reading of Board Bills Friday, December 2, 2016 

Perfection of Board Bills Friday, December 16, 2016 

Third Reading/Final Passage of Board Bills Friday, January 6, 2016 

Mayor Signs Board Bills Monday, January 16, 2017 

Effective Date of Board Bills Wednesday, February 15, 2017 

Groundbreaking—RPA 1 Spring, 2017 

Completion of Construction—RPA 1 Fall, 2018 

Grand Opening—RPA 1 Fall, 2018 

The above schedule is preliminary only and is subject to change. 
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TARGETED TENANTS 

RETAIL 
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TARGETED TENANTS 

RESTAURANT 
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EXHIBIT 2 

PROPOSED PROJECT DETAILS 

The development program shown on this page is preliminary only and subject to change 
as the project’s design moves from conceptual to construction documentation. 

RPA ELEMENT HISTORIC NEW TOTAL HISTORIC NEW TOTAL

Foundry Office 82,147 11,898 94,045 77,675 11,898 89,573 95.2%

Foundry Restaurant 45,612 2,551 48,163 28,920 2,551 31,471 65.3%

Foundry Retail 70,402 32,781 103,183 58,043 28,595 86,638 84.0%

TOTAL FOUNDRY: 198,161 47,230 245,391 164,638 43,044 207,682 84.6%

Byco Office 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 30,000 100.0%

Byco Retail 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 30,000 100.0%

TOTAL BYCO: 60,000 0 60,000 60,000 0 60,000 100.0%

TOTAL PHASE I: 258,161 47,230 305,391 224,638 43,044 267,682 87.7%

Parking 511 Structured Spaces

Residential (279 Units) 385,800 385,800 232,879 232,879 60.4%

Parking 317 Structured Spaces

Office--South 66,667 66,667 60,000 60,000 90.0%

Restaurant 11,111 11,111 10,000 10,000 90.0%

Retail 5,556 5,556 5,000 5,000 90.0%

Parking 120 Structured Spaces

Office--North 200,000 200,000 180,000 180,000 90.0%

Parking 360 Structured Spaces

CITY FOUNDRY AT CORTEX

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY

3

4

GROSS BUILDING AREA

1

LEASABLE BUILDING AREA % LEASABLE 

TO GROSS

2
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CONCEPTUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Aerial View Looking West 

Plan View 

RPA

1

RPA

3

RPA

2

RPA

4
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PROPOSED PROJECT RENDERINGS

Interior—Proposed Food Hall 

View from Vandeventer Avenue—Looking East 
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Food Hall Plaza—Looking South 

View to West from Spring Avenue along New Pedestrian Street 
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Aerial View to West along I-64 
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MEDIA COVERAGE—OTHER FOOD HALLS
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EXHIBIT 3 

PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT AREA DETAILS 

MAP: 
PARCELS PROPOSED FOR INCLUSION IN 

REDEVELOPMENT AREA 
WITH REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREAS (“RPAs”) 

RPA boundaries are approximate and subject to change based on survey.

RPA 

1

RPA 

3

RPA 

2

RPA 

4
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RPA OWNER

PARCEL #/

HANDLE

STREET 

ADDRESS SQ. FT. ACRES LAND

IMPROVE-

MENTS TOTAL STATUS

1 FOPA PARTNERS LLC* 13918030050
3700-20 FOREST 

PARK AV
155,168 3.56 $397,557 $200,402 $597,959

Owned by 

Applicant

1 FOPA PARTNERS LLC 13918030080 3711-39 MARKET ST 172,615 3.96 $166,300 $137,700 $304,000
Owned by 

Applicant

1 FOPA PARTNERS LLC 13918030130 3815R MARKET ST 10,265 0.24 $9,700 $80,500 $90,200
Owned by 

Applicant

1 FOPA PARTNERS LLC 13918030140 3749R MARKET ST 18,864 0.43 $17,800 $1,900 $19,600
Owned by 

Applicant

1 FOPA PARTNERS LLC 13918030120 3819R MARKET ST 16,868 0.39 $16,300 $2,500 $18,800
Owned by 

Applicant

1 CITY OF ST . LOUIS 12198000100 3699 MARKET ST 380 0.01 - - - Negotiations

1 LRA 12198000090 3691 MARKET ST 9,009 0.21 - - -
Option 

Contract

1 STATE OF MO 12198000080 3687 MARKET ST 6,676 0.15 - - - Negotiations

1 STATE OF MO 12198000070 3679-83 MARKET ST 7,000 0.16 - - - Negotiations

1 STATE OF MO 12198000060 3673 MARKET ST 10,500 0.24 - - - Negotiations

1 STATE OF MO 12198000050 3669 MARKET ST 3,500 0.08 - - - Negotiations

1 STATE OF MO 12198000045 3667 MARKET ST 8,400 0.19 - - - Negotiations

1 STATE OF MO 13918030090 3801 MARKET ST 16,440 0.38 - - - Negotiations

1 NORFOLK RAILROAD 13918030060 211 S SPRING AV 40,733 0.94 - - - Committed

1 SLLC REAL ESTATE LLC** 13918030112
242 S VANDE-

VENTER AV
12,500 0.29 $14,358 $13,880 $28,238 Negotiations

1 OUTDOOR ADVERTISING 12198000041 3667R MARKET ST 4,000 0.09 $4,800 $0 $4,800 No Plans

TOTALS--RPA 1: 492,918 11.32 $626,815 $436,882 $1,063,597

2 MCGOWAN 13918030020
3820 FOREST 

PARK AV
4,800 0.11 $3,760 $0 $3,760 Contract

2 MCGOWAN 13918030030
3818 FOREST 

PARK AV
4,800 0.11 $100 $0 $100 Contract

2 MCGOWAN 13918030040
3816 FOREST 

PARK AV
4,800 0.11 $100 $0 $100 Contract

2 *FOPA PARTNERS LLC 13918030050

PORTION OF 

3700-20 

FOREST PARK AV; 

(1-story N. 40,000 

sq. ft . bldg 

to be demolished)

16,800 0.39 $43,043 $21,698 $64,741
Owned by 

Applicant

TOTALS--RPA 2: 31,200 0.72 $47,003 $21,698 $68,701

3 SLLC REAL ESTATE LLC** 13918030112
242 S VANDE-

VENTER AV
55,592 1.28 $63,857 $61,728 $125,585 Negotiations

TOTALS--RPA 3: 55,592 1.28 $63,857 $61,728 $125,585

4 SLLC REAL ESTATE LLC** 13918030112
242 S VANDE-

VENTER AV
83,389 1.91 $95,785 $92,592 $188,377 Negotiations

4 STATE HIGHWAY COMM 13918030111 3831 MARKET ST 21,507 0.49 - - - Negotiations

4 STATE OF MO 13918030100 3821 MARKET ST 41,997 0.96 - - - Negotiations

TOTALS--RPA 4: 146,893 3.37 $95,785 $92,592 $188,377

TOTALS--ALL RPAS: 726,603 16.68 $833,460 $612,900 $1,446,260

AREA ASSESSED VALUE

CITY FOUNDRY AT CORTEX

PARCELS, AREAS, ASSESSED VALUES & SITE CONTROL

*3700-20 Forest Park parcel is divided between  
  RPAs 1 and 2. 

**242 S. Vandeventer SLLC Real Estate parcel is 
    divided between RPAs 1, 3 and 4. 

Parcel areas shown above are approximate and  
subject to survey. 

RPA

1

RPA

3

RPA

2

RPA

4
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See Blighting Study attached as 

Exhibit 6 
for photos of existing parcels.

PHOTOGRAPHS OF  

EXISTING PARCELS 
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A legal description of the overall proposed 

redevelopment area and legal descriptions 

of the proposed RPAs will be provided with 

the submission of the proposed 

Redevelopment Plan.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF  

PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT AREA 

AND 

RPAs 
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A survey of the proposed redevelopment 

area will be available at the time submission 

of the proposed Redevelopment Plan and 

will be provided upon request.

SURVEY OF 

PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT AREA 
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EXHIBIT 4 

JOBS ESTIMATES 

Jobs and wages estimates on this page are preliminary only and subject to change.  Actual 
jobs and wages will depend on the particular tenants who ultimately choose to occupy 

property within the various RPAs. 

RPA ELEMENT

LEASABLE 

AREA 

(SQ. FT.)

JOBS/

1,000 SQ. FT.

AVG. 

WAGES/ 

YEAR

ANTICI-

PATED 

OCCU-

PANCY AT 

STABIL-

IZATION

ANTICI-

PATED 

JOBS AT 

STABIL-

IZATION

ANTICI-

PATED INITIAL 

PAYROLL

Foundry Office 89,573 4.00 $60,000 92% 330 $19,777,718

Byco Office 30,000 4.00 $60,000 100% 120 $7,200,000

TOTAL OFFICE: 119,573 3.76 450 $26,977,718

Foundry Restaurant 31,471 3.38 $28,000 97% 103 $2,884,789

Foundry Retail 86,638 2.81 $28,000 97% 236 $6,618,060

Byco Retail 30,000 2.81 $28,000 97% 82 $2,291,625

TOTAL RETAIL/

RESTAURANT:

148,109 2.84 421 $11,794,474

TOTAL PHASE I: 267,682 3.25 871 $38,772,193

2 Residential 232,879 0.02 $40,000 92% 5 $184,000

Office--South 60,000 4.00 $63,672 92% 221 $14,058,884

TOTAL OFFICE: 60,000 3.68 221 $14,058,884

Restaurant 10,000 3.38 $29,714 92% 31 $922,614

Retail 5,000 2.81 $29,714 92% 13 $384,423

TOTAL RETAIL/

RESTAURANT:

15,000 2.93 44 $1,307,037

TOTAL PHASE 3: 75,000 3.53 265 $15,365,920

Office--North 180,000 4.00 $63,672 92% 662 $42,176,651

TOTAL PHASE 4: 180,000 3.68 662 $42,176,651

TOTAL ALL PHASES: 755,561 2.39 1,803 $96,498,764

4

3

CITY FOUNDRY AT CORTEX

ANTICPATED JOBS TO BE ATTRACTED/CREATED

1
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EXHIBIT 5 

PROPOSED PROJECT FINANCING 

This Exhibit contains the tables listed below.  All tables are drafts only and are subject to 
change.  All amounts shown in each of the tables are preliminary only and are subject to 
change as structuring of the project moves from concept to completion. Significant effort 
has been devoted to providing estimates for RPA 1 that are as accurate as possible, but 
the RPA 1 projections and estimates will undoubtedly change as RPA 1’s budget and 
projections are refined in preparation for construction.  The development programs for 
RPAs 2 – 4 are far less developed.   

Actual operating performance will vary from the projections shown in the following 
tables.  The projections assume that the Applicant will hold the property for the entire 
period shown—it is not known if or when the Applicant may sell all or part of the 
property.  It is also not known if the development will succeed. 

This application seeks TIF financing at this time only for RPA 1.  A long-term operating 
proforma and detailed TIF, CID and TDD revenue projections will be provided for RPA 
1 prior to the TIF public hearing.  Operating proformas and TIF, CID and TDD revenue 
projections will be provided for the remaining RPAs when the Applicant requests that 
TIF financing be made available for those RPAs. 

LIST OF FINANCING-RELATED TABLES 

Anticipated Development Program—All RPAs ................................................... 5-2 
 Estimated Jobs and Wages—RPA 1 ..................................................................... 5-2 
 Estimated Retail Sales—RPA 1 ............................................................................ 5-2 
TIF Evaluation Factors—RPA 1 ........................................................................... 5-3 
Sources and Uses of Funds and Selected Calculations—RPA 1 .......................... 5-4 
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RPA ELEMENT HISTORIC NEW TOTAL HISTORIC NEW TOTAL

Foundry Office 82,147 11,898 94,045 77,675 11,898 89,573 95.2%

Foundry Restaurant 45,612 2,551 48,163 28,920 2,551 31,471 65.3%

Foundry Retail 70,402 32,781 103,183 58,043 28,595 86,638 84.0%

TOTAL FOUNDRY: 198,161 47,230 245,391 164,638 43,044 207,682 84.6%

Byco Office 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 30,000 100.0%

Byco Retail 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 30,000 100.0%

TOTAL BYCO: 60,000 0 60,000 60,000 0 60,000 100.0%

TOTAL PHASE I: 258,161 47,230 305,391 224,638 43,044 267,682 87.7%

Parking 511 Structured Spaces

Residential (279 Units) 385,800 385,800 232,879 232,879 60.4%

Parking 317 Structured Spaces

Office--North 66,667 66,667 60,000 60,000 90.0%

Restaurant 11,111 11,111 10,000 10,000 90.0%

Retail 5,556 5,556 5,000 5,000 90.0%

Parking 120 Structured Spaces

Office--South 200,000 200,000 180,000 180,000 90.0%

Parking 360 Structured Spaces

TOTAL ALL PHASES: 258,161 716,363 974,524 224,638 530,923 755,561 77.5%

Foundry Office 89,573 4.00 $60,000 92% 330

Byco Office 30,000 4.00 $60,000 100% 120

TOTAL OFFICE: 119,573 3.76 450

Foundry Restaurant 31,471 3.38 $28,000 97% 103

Foundry Retail 86,638

2.81 $28,000 97% 236

Byco Retail 30,000
2.81 $28,000 97% 82

TOTAL 148,109 2.84 421

TOTAL PHASE I: 267,682 3.25 871

Foundry Restaurant 31,471

Foundry Retail 86,638

Byco Retail 30,000

TOTAL PHASE I: 148,109

ANTICIPATED  SALES  AT 

STABILIZATION

(Wthout Inflation)

ANTICIPATED  OCCUPANCY  AT

STABILIZATION

ANTICPATED RETAIL SALES

ESTIMATED AVERAGE 

SALES/SQ. FT./YEAR

All amounts shown above are estimates only; actual amounts will vary from those in the charts on this page as
definitive occupants commit to occupy the project.  

Amounts shown for RPAs 2 - 5 are rough estimates.

ANTICIPATED JOBS TO BE ATTRACTED/CREATED

1

RPA ELEMENT

LEASABLE 

AREA 

(SQ. FT.)

$25,673,098

$37,061,137

$13,706,100

CITY FOUNDRY AT CORTEX

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY, JOBS & SALES

ANTICIPATED 

INITIAL PAYROLL 

(Wthout Inflation)

97%

97%

97%

$841

$441

$471

19,777,718

7,200,000

26,977,718

2,884,789

6,618,060

2,291,625

11,794,474

38,772,193

$76,440,335

1

ANTICIPATED 

OCCUPANCY  AT

STABILIZATION

ANTICIPATED 

JOBS AT 

STABILIZATIONRPA ELEMENT

LEASABLE 

AREA 

(SQ. FT.)

JOBS/

1,000 SQ. FT.

AVG. 

WAGES/ 

YEAR

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY

3

4

GROSS BUILDING AREA

1

LEASABLE BUILDING AREA % LEASABLE 

TO GROSS

2
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SUMMARY OF TIF EVALUATION FACTORS

Total Estimated Cost:

TIF Request:

TIF as % of Estimated Cost:

Developer-Imposed CID & TDD Incentives:

CID & TDD Charges as % of Total Estimated Cost: 13.49%

1

$134,166,000

$19,400,000

14.46%

CITY FOUNDRY AT CORTEX

TIF EVALUATION FACTORS

RPA/PHASE

TIF AS % OF COST

All amounts shown above are estimates only.  

Actual cost will vary from estimated cost.  

Value of developer-imposed CID and TDD charges will 

vary with actual sales.    

$18,100,000
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ELEMENTS RPA 1 RPA 1--ESTIMATED NET TAX CREDIT PROCEEDS*

Total Land Area: 492,900 TOTAL COST INCLUDING DEVELOPER FEE: $133,954,000

Total Existing Historic Building Area: 258,200 Historic % of property/historic dev. cost: 58.00% 77,693,320

Total New Building Area: 47,200 State historic tax credit rate/amount: 25.00% 19,423,330

TOTAL ALL BUILDING AREA: 305,400 State historic tax credit sales price/net: 92.00% 17,869,464

# of Residential Units: State historic credit proceeds net of 2.5% DED fee: 17,383,880

Total Leasable Residential Area: Federal historic tax credit rate/amount: 20.00% 15,538,664

Total Leasable Office Area--Historic: 107,700 Federal hist. tax credit sales price/net: 96.00% 14,917,117

Total Leasable Retail/Restaurant Area--Historic: 117,000 TOTAL HISTORIC CREDIT PROCEEDS: 32,786,581

Total Leasable Office Area--New Construction: 11,900 Remediation Costs: 5,670,000

Total Leasable Retail/Rest. Area--New Const.: 31,100 Brownfields Tax Credit base: 100.00% 5,670,000

TOTAL ALL BUILDING AREA: 267,700 Brownfields tax credit sales price/net: 92.00% 5,216,400

Parking Spaces--Structured: 500 Brownfields credit proceeds net of 2.5% DED fee: 5,074,650

Parking Spaces--Surface: TBD *Values are estimates only--actual values will depend on definitive arrangements

TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 500  with tax credit purchasers/investors.

RPA 1--BRIDGE LOAN AMOUNT CALCULATION*

Estimated Net Proceeds--Federal Historic Tax Credits: $14,917,000

SOURCES OF FUNDS--"PERMANENT": RPA 1 Estimated Net Proceeds--State Historic Tax Credits: 17,384,000

Federal Historic Tax Credits $14,917,000 Estimated Net Proceeds--State Brownfields Tax Credits:: 5,075,000

State Historic Tax Credits $17,384,000 Estimated Present Value--CID & TDD Revenues: 18,100,000

State Brownfields Tax Credits $5,075,000 Estimated Present Value--Statutory TIF: 19,400,000

Permanent Loan--1st Mortgage: $51,000,000 TOTAL "PERMANENT" SOURCES TO BE BRIDGED: $74,876,000

Deferred Developer Fee: $8,290,000 Assume Bridge Loan at 90% of "Permanent" Value:*$67,390,000

Monetized Values of CID/TDD Revenues: $18,100,000 *Actual bridge loan amount/terms will depend on definitive lender commitment.  

"Statutory" TIF Amount: $19,400,000

Total Project Sources--Permanent: $134,166,000 RPA 1--CONSTRUCTION INTEREST CALCULATION*

"Statutory" TIF as % of Total Cost: 14.46% RATE AMOUNT

1st Mortgage Debt: 4.75% 51,000,000

Bridge Loan Debt: 4.75% 67,390,000

TOTAL INTERIM DEBT: 118,390,000

USES OF FUNDS RPA 1 Average amount disbursed/term in months: 65.00% 24.00

Land/Building Acquisition $7,016,000 INTERIM INTEREST--USES: 7,310,000

Construction Hard Costs $58,596,000 TOTAL INTERIM INTEREST: 7,311,000

Infrastructure Hard Costs $22,971,000 *Actual construction interest will vary with definitive loan terms and duration.  

Hard Cost Contingency $8,177,000

Development Soft Costs $12,211,000 RPA 1--ESTIMATED INFRASTRUCTURE COSTS*

Financing Costs $8,157,000 Parking Garage Construction $10,476,000

Soft Cost Contingency $1,324,000 Road Improvements & Off Site 1,375,000

Developer's Fee: $14,214,000 Other Site Improvements 3,350,000

Reserves $1,500,000 Utility Reconfiguration 2,000,000

Total Project Costs $134,166,000 Remediation & Demo--Brownfields-Eligible 5,670,000

Other Demolition 100,000

Infrastructure Contingency: 2,297,100

Total Estimated Infrastructure Hard Costs: $25,268,100

Estimated Total Hard Costs: $89,744,000

Infrastructure as Percent of Total Hard Costs: 28.16%

Estimated Infrastructure Hard and Soft Costs: $37,775,449

*Actual infrastructure costs will vary with final design and bidding.  

All amounts shown above are estimates; 

actual amounts will vary from those 

on this page as project moves from concept to completion. 

SELECTED CALCULATIONS

ANTICIPATED USES OF FUNDS

CITY FOUNDRY AT CORTEX

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

ANTICIPATED SOURCES OF FUNDS
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EXHIBIT 6 

BLIGHTING STUDY 
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EXHIBIT 7 

MARKET ASSESSMENT 

Development Strategies is preparing a market assessment which will be provided prior to 
the TIF Commission meeting in September. 
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EXHIBIT 8

LETTER OF SUPPORT FROM ALDERMAN 
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EXHIBIT 9 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT STATEMENT  
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EXHIBIT 10 

TIF PROCESSING FEE  


